

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 929 MDA 2001

---

RALPH MARTIN COLYER t/d/b/a COLYER DRY KILN, as Assignee/Subrogee of  
EBAC SYSTEMS, INC., EBAC, INC. and EBAC, LTD.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL GRANGE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ALPINE INSURANCE  
COMPANY successor in interest to TRANSCO SYNDICATE #1, LTD., and  
ALLIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Appeal of: NATIONAL GRANGE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY.

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of  
Centre County, Pennsylvania, Civil Action-Law No. 2000-0527

---

Howard J. Bashman  
Meghan M. Tighe  
Thomas P. Manning  
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL, P.C.  
Eleven Penn Center, 14th Floor  
1835 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8700

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	1
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
IV. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Relevant Procedural History.....	3
B. Relevant Factual History.....	8
1. Colyer’s original lawsuit against National Grange’s insureds.....	8
2. National Grange’s mishandling of Colyer’s claims against Ebac.....	10
3. Colyer’s claim, as Ebac’s assignee, against National Grange under Pennsylvania’s insurance bad faith statute.....	13
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
VI. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. This Court Should Dismiss National Grange’s Appeal For Lack Of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	19
B. National Grange Has Forfeited Its Argument That The Trial Court Should Have Applied Virginia Law, Instead Of Pennsylvania Law, In Adjudicating Colyer’s Claim Under Pennsylvania’s Insurance Bad Faith Statute.....	23
1. The default judgment entered against National Grange on Colyer’s claim under 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8371 precludes National Grange from challenging the trial court’s application of Pennsylvania law in deciding that claim.....	24
2. National Grange has waived its “choice of law” argument and is judicially estopped from contesting the application of Pennsylvania law to Colyer’s claim under 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8371 .....	28

C.	National Grange’s Challenges To The Trial Court’s Award Of Punitive Damages Are Without Merit.....	34
1.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in deciding that an award of punitive damages against National Grange was appropriate.....	34
2.	The trial court’s award of punitive damages was not unconstitutionally excessive.....	36
D.	The Trial Court Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion In Ordering Interest Compounded Annually Under 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8371 And In Selecting The Date On Which Interest Began To Accrue .....	45
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>A &amp; E Supply Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 669 (4th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Alcom Elec. Exch., Inc. v. Burgess</i> , 849 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	33
<i>Allsup’s Convenience Stores, Inc. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 976 P.2d 1 (N.M. 1998) .....	39
<i>American Income Life Ins. Co. v. Hollins</i> , 2001 WL 695516 (Miss. June 21, 2001).....	41
<i>American Mfg. Co. v. S. Morgan Smith Co.</i> , 25 Pa. Super. 176 (1904) .....	25
<i>Bettius &amp; Sanderson, P.C. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 1009 (4th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Bilancia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 538 F.2d 621 (4th Cir. 1976) (per curiam) .....	29
<i>Birth Center v. St. Paul Cos.</i> , 727 A.2d 1144 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999), <i>appeal granted on other grounds</i> , 560 Pa. 633, 747 A.2d 858 (2000) .....	45, 47
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	37-39, 41-43
<i>Booking v. General Star Mgmt. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Boyd &amp; Mahoney v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 419 Pa. Super. 24, 614 A.2d 1191 (1992), <i>appeal denied</i> , 535 Pa. 629, 631 A.2d 1003 (1993).....	37
<i>Brown v. Candelora</i> , 708 A.2d 104 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998), <i>appeal granted on other grounds</i> , 555 Pa. 478, 725 A.2d 176 (1999) .....	5, 27
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1246676 (Utah Oct. 19, 2001) .....	39, 41
<i>Central Soya Co. v. Epstein Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1982).....	29

<i>Coker v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 972219 (Va. Cir. Ct. June 4, 1998).....	27
<i>Collins v. Cooper</i> , 746 A.2d 615 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000).....	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Baylor</i> , 279 Pa. Super. 304, 420 A.2d 1346 (1980).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Piper</i> , 458 Pa. 307, 328 A.2d 845 (1974) .....	2
<i>Continental Trend Res., Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1241 (1997).....	41
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1678 (2001).....	36, 37
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Pennsylvania Nat'l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 494 Pa. 501, 431 A.2d 966 (1981) .....	26
<i>FirsTier Mortgage Co. v. Investors Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 269 (1991) .....	21
<i>Gorenstein Enters., Inc. v. Quality Care-USA, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 437 S.E.2d 801 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993).....	35
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992) (per curiam).....	48
<i>Johnston the Florist, Inc. v. Tedco Constr. Corp.</i> , 441 Pa. Super. 281, 657 A.2d 511 (1995).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Kirby Elec., Inc. v. Jet Contracting Corp.</i> , 447 Pa. Super. 1, 665 A.2d 1293 (1995).....	21
<i>Kirkbride v. Lisbon Contractors, Inc.</i> , 521 Pa. 97, 555 A.2d 800 (1989) .....	40
<i>Korn v. DeSimone Reporting Group, Inc.</i> , 454 Pa. Super. 273, 685 A.2d 183 (1996).....	21
<i>Koschak v. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 758 A.2d 291 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000).....	31, 32
<i>Levin v. Desert Palace Inc.</i> , 318 Pa. Super. 606, 465 A.2d 1019 (1983).....	32
<i>Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 701 So. 2d 524 (Ala. 1997) .....	39, 41
<i>Luszczynski v. Bradley</i> , 729 A.2d 83 (Pa. Super. Ct.), <i>appeal withdrawn</i> , 559 Pa. 692, 739 A.2d 1058 (1999) .....	25

<i>Mars Area Sch. Dist. v. United Presbyterian Women’s Ass’n of N. Am.</i> , 554 Pa. 324, 721 A.2d 360 (1998) .....	33
<i>McMillen v. 84 Lumber, Inc.</i> 538 Pa. 567, 649 A.2d 932 (1994).....	30, 32
<i>Milwaukee v. Cement Div., National Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995).....	47
<i>Muslin v. Frelinghuysen Livestock Managers, Inc.</i> , 777 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Neely v. Club Med Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	28
<i>O’Neal v. Department of the Army</i> , 742 A.2d 1095 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	1
<i>Paden v. Baker Concrete Constr., Inc.</i> , 540 Pa. 409, 658 A.2d 341 (1995).....	2
<i>Paves v. Corson</i> , 765 A.2d 1128 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000), appeal granted on other grounds, 779 A.2d 1142 (Pa. 2001) .....	35, 40
<i>Pierce v. Penman</i> , 357 Pa. Super. 225, 515 A.2d 948 (1986), appeal denied, 515 Pa. 608, 529 A.2d 1082 (1987).....	2, 36
<i>Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>Polselli v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	46, 47
<i>Reilly v. SEPTA</i> , 507 Pa. 204, 489 A.2d 1291 (1985) .....	30
<i>Rizzo v. Haines</i> , 520 Pa. 484, 555 A.2d 58 (1989) .....	48
<i>SHV Coal, Inc. v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 526 Pa. 489, 587 A.2d 702 (1991).....	2, 36, 37
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Craley</i> , 2001 PA Super 280 (Sept. 26, 2001) (en banc).....	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Grimes</i> , 722 So. 2d 637 (Miss. 1998).....	41
<i>Takes v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 548 Pa. 92, 695 A.2d 397 (1997) .....	30
<i>Thatcher’s Drug Store of West Goshen, Inc. v. Consolidated Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 535 Pa. 469, 636 A.2d 156 (1994) .....	1, 2
<i>Thomas v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 376 Pa. Super. 1, 545 A.2d 289 (1988), aff’d, 528 Pa. 113, 595 A.2d 56 (1991).....	25-27
<i>Trowbridge v. Scranton Artificial Limb Co.</i> , 560 Pa. 640, 747 A.2d 862 (2000).....	31

<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	39, 41
<i>Tyler v. King</i> , 344 Pa. Super. 78, 496 A.2d 16 (1985).....	32
<i>United States v. Certain Parcels of Land</i> , 144 F.2d 626 (3d Cir. 1944).....	28
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 135 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 795 F.2d 35 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 632 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1980) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Walston v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 923 P.2d 456 (Idaho 1996).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Williams Crane &amp; Rigging, Inc. v. Northbrook Property &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 134800 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 1996).....	34
<i>Wilson v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 810 (1997).....	41
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	32

**Statutes**

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1928(c) .....	46
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8371.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 40, § 1171.9 .....	43
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-209 .....	26

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2).....	21
Pa. R. App. P. 302(a).....	2
Pa. R. App. P. 341(c).....	7, 20
Pa. R. App. P. 902 .....	20
Pa. R. App. P. 905(a).....	21

Pa. R. Civ. P. 227.1(b)(1).....	30
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1029(b).....	35
